

No. 20-1472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOECHLER, P.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TAX CLINIC AT
CHARLES WIDGER SCHOOL OF LAW AND
THE SETON HALL CENTER FOR SOCIAL
JUSTICE IMPACT LITIGATION CLINIC AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sam Auld
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Emily J. Kennedy
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7370
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Undermines Congressional Intent By Treating § 6330(d)(1) As A Jurisdictional Requirement.....	3
II. Treating § 6330(d)(1) As Jurisdictional Disproportionately Harms Low-Income Taxpayers	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 967 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Cunningham v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F. App'x 182 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Giamelli v. Commissioner</i> , 129 T.C. 107 (2007)	5
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	6, 8
<i>Lunsford v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 183 (2001)	6
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	5
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017)	7
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 6320	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330	<i>passim</i>

Taxpayer First Act, Pub. L. No. 116-25, 133 Stat. 981 (2019)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Tax Administration as Inquisitorial Process and the Partial Paradigm Shift in the IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998</i> , 56 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2004)	5, 6
Carlton M. Smith & T. Keith Fogg, <i>Tax Court Collection Due Process Cases Take Too Long</i> , 130 Tax Notes (TA) 403 (Jan. 24, 2011)	9
Harold Dubroff & Brant J. Hellwig, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> (2d ed. 2014)	5
<i>IRS Restructuring: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Finance</i> , 105th Cong., S. Hrg. 105-529 (1998)	4
Leslie Book, <i>The Collection Due Process Rights: A Misstep or a Step in the Right Direction?</i> , 41 Hous. L. Rev. 1145 (2004)	8
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2021 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2020)	9
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2020</i> (Dec. 31, 2020)	9

National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2018</i> (Feb. 12, 2019)	10
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>FY 2002 Annual Report to Congress</i> (Dec. 31, 2002)	9
Pippa Browde, <i>A Reflection on Tax Collecting: Opening a Can of Worms to Clean Up a Collection Due Process Jurisdictional Mess</i> , 65 Drake L. Rev. 51 (2017)	3, 5
<i>Practices and Procedures of the Internal Revenue Service: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 105th Cong., S. Hrg. 105-190</i> (1997).....	4, 8
Villanova Federal Tax Clinic, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Procedures for Asylum Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review (EOIR Docket No. 18-0002), (July 15, 2020), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3834701	10
